CHAPTER XXIV.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT; ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE BOROUGH OF LE SUEUR, IN THE COUNTY OF LE SUEUR, APPROVED MARCH NINTH, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN, BY ADDING THE FOLLOWING SECTION TO SAID ACT:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 32. The borough council shall have power and authority to charge for and collect a license fee for all licenses issued by them.

SEC. 33. The council shall audit all claims against the borough, and shall by resolution authorize and empower the clerk to draw the proper order on the borough treasurer for such sums as shall be by them allowed, without an ordinance therefor, publication or any other or further act whatsoever.

SEC. 34. That in any action brought before a "justice of the peace" or in the district court, under an ordinance or the general law, wherein the borough of Le Sueur is a party, either party shall have the right to appeal to the district court from the judgment of a justice, or to the supreme court from a judgment of the district court, and such appeal shall conform to the general statutes regulating appeals.

SEC. 35. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are

hereby repealed.

SEC. 36. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1874.

CHAPTER XXV.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER EIGHT OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY ONE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one of chapter eight of the special laws of the year A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-one, be and the

same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. That all of the district of county known and described as the northwest quarter and the north half of the northwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section nine in township one hundred and fifteen, of range twenty three west, and the east half of the northeast quarter and the north half of the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section eight in township one hundred and fifteen, and range aforesaid, (except the following described part and parcel thereof to-wit: all that part south of Main street and Levee street in the village of Chaska hereinafter named lying between Hickory and East street in said village in lot tive, section nine (9) and in the northeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section eight, township one hundred and fifteen, range twenty three which is excepted from the operation of this act,) be and the same is hereby created a village by the name of Chaska, and the people who do now or hereafter may reside within the said village are hereby created a corporation for municipal purposes with perpetual succession under the name and style of the village of Chaska, and as such corporation shall possess and enjoy all the powers, rights and privileges, which can now or hereafter be possessed and enjoyed by corporations for municipal purposes, under the constitution and laws of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1874.

CHAPTER XXVI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT OF THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, ENTITLED AN ACT RELATING TO THE TOWN OF ALBERT LEA, APPROVED MARCH SECOND, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, BEING CHAPTER THIRTEEN OF SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY, AND TO ADD CERTAIN NEW SECTIONS TO SAID ACT.